
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Audit Committee 
  

Members of the Committee 
 
John Chesshire (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Denys (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Burles 
Councillor Henry Higgins 
Councillor June Nelson 
Councillor Philip Corthorne MCIPD 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 
NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 

 Contact: Ryan Dell  
Tel: 01895 25 0636 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetin
[...]
of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members, ensure questioning is conducted in 
a fair and balanced manner and not of a personal critical nature. 



 

Agenda 
 
 

 

PART I 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

2 Election of Vice-Chair  
 

3 Apologies for absence  
 

4 Declarations of interest  
 

5 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 
 

6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 August 2024 1 - 8 
 

7 External Audit update  TO FOLLOW 
 

8 Audit Committee Annual Report 9 - 16 
 

9 Internal Audit progress report 24-25 Q2 17 - 30 
 

10 Rick Management & Strategic Risk report 24-25 Q2 31 - 60 
 

11 Counter Fraud progress report 24-25 Q2 61 - 74 
 

12 Work Programme 75 - 78 
 



Minutes 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
28 August 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Nick Denys, 
Tony Burles, 
Henry Higgins, 
June Nelson, and 
Philip Corthorne 
 
Officers Present:  
Richard Ennis – Corporate Director of Finance,  
James Lake – Director - Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts,  
Claire Baker – Head of Internal Audit and Risk Assurance,  
Mark O’Halloran – Counter Fraud Manager, 
Tony Zaman – Chief Executive Officer, and  
Ryan Dell – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Martin Goddard, Cabinet Member for Finance, (present for items 8-13) 
3x Candidates for new Independent Chair of the Audit Committee (present for item 6, 
one present virtually) 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR (FOR THIS MEETING) (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting by asking if there were any 
nominations for a Chair of the meeting. Members proposed, seconded and agreed to 
appoint Cllr Denys as Chair of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee appointed Cllr Nick Denys as Chair for the 
current meeting 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Apologies had been received from John Chesshire. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 None. 
 

4.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4) 

  
It was confirmed that item 6 would be heard in private. All other items would be heard 
in public. 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 APRIL 2024 (Agenda Item 5) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



  

  
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2024 be approved 
as a correct record 
 

6.    INTERVIEWS FOR THE INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to any individual’ (paragraph 1 of the schedule to the 
Act). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee declined to recommend to Council the 
appointment of an Independent Chair of the Audit Committee 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Agenda Item 7) 

 This item was considered in public before item 6. 
 
The Council published the draft 2023/24 Statement of Accounts on 28 June 2024. EY 
were aiming to complete the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audits by the end of November and 
ahead of the revised backstop dates. The revised and newly proposed backstop date 
for financial years up to an including 2022/23 was now 13 December 2024, which had 
been extended from September.  
 
The field work had been completed for the 2022/23 Housing Benefit Assurance 
Process and was currently at the Partner review stage. EY expected this to be 
completed in September 2024. 
 
Members referred to ‘disclaimed’/ ‘modified’ opinions (where auditors have been 
unable to complete audits, they will issue a ‘disclaimed’ or ‘modified’ audit opinion) and 
asked if this was to be expected. Officers noted that it was. Modified opinions were 
expected as a result of the government measures to remedy the national audit backlog. 
It was noted that Hillingdon was in a similar situation to other local authorities with 
outstanding audits.  
 
Members noted that previous audits had been held up due to differences in valuation 
around PPE and national issues relating to the accounting for infrastructure and IAS19. 
Delays relating to infrastructure and IAS19 were unlikely to happen during the 23/24 
audit, however it was expected that there would be differences in PPE valuations which 
would need to be managed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report 
 

8. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 The meeting started streaming to YouTube and it was noted that the private part of the 
meeting had just concluded. It was also noted that items 7 and 14 were conducted prior 
to item 6 and so were not on the public broadcast.  

 
Officers presented the draft Annual Report of the Audit Committee for 2023/24. It had 
been drafted by the Head of Internal Audit on behalf of the Audit Committee and 
reflected their opinion of the work that had been undertaken during 2023-24. Feeback 
and amendments were invited from Members. 

Page 2



  

 
Members requested that the input of the Independent Chair of the Committee be 
sought.  
 
RESOLVED: That approval of the Draft Audit Committee Annual Report for 
2023/24 be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 24-25 Q1 (Agenda Item 9) 

 Officers presented the Internal Audit Progress Report. Since the last Audit Committee 
meeting, 10 reports had been finalised: two substantial assurance; four reasonable 
assurance; one advisory review in relation to Organisation Culture; one limited 
assurance; and two no assurance reports. 

 
The limited assurance report was around performance information. This was a known 
area of improvement and it was part of the digital strategy and digi
[...]
s of Action 
were resource intensive, and once these days had been conducted, items were 
referred to the criminal justice system where appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee: 

Page 6



  

 
1. Noted the Counter Fraud Annual Report for 2023/24; and 

 
2. Suggested any comments/ amendments 

 

13 COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 24-25 Q1 (Agenda Item 13) 

 Officers introduced the Counter Fraud Progress Report.  
 
The team had achieved savings of £3.3 million in Q1, marking a strong start to the 
year. 

 
On tenancy fraud, 30 properties were recovered, setting a new record for a single 
quarter.  

 
There were 34 cases ongoing within the criminal justice system.  

 
£783,000 had been generated in additional billing in quarter 1. 

 
23 unregistered dwellings had been identified. 

 
All fraud risks had been added to the Corporate Risk Register, facilitating closer 
collaboration between Internal Audit and Counter Fraud teams. 

 
There were planned workshops with service areas to improve fraud risk knowledge, 
management and relationships. 

 
Officers noted the importance of ongoing efforts to manage and mitigate fraud risks.  

 
The Committee acknowledged the impressive results and ongoing efforts in counter 
fraud activities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee: 
 

1. Noted the Counter Fraud Progress Report for 2024/25 Quarter 1; and 
 

2. Suggested any comments/ amendments 
 

 14.   WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 This item was considered in public before item 6. 
 
Members referred to the training programme and suggested holding all of the training 
sessions in one sitting. This was agreed.  

 
It was confirmed that the Skills Matrix would be shared with new Committee Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee: 
 

1. Noted the dates for Audit Committee meetings: and 
 

2. Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and/ or 
reviews 

 

Page 7



  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.10 pm, closed at 8:45 pm 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636 or email: 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

Page 8



 

 
Audit Committee – 20 November 2024 
Part I – Public  

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2023/24 
 

Committee name  Audit Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Claire Baker, Head of Internal Audit 

   

Papers with report  Draft Audit Committee Annual Report for 2023/24 

 

Ward  All  

 

HEADLINES 
 
This draft report summarises the work of the Audit Committee during 2023/24 and how it has 
undertaken its responsibilities for reviewing the key areas within its remit.  
 
In line with good governance, the Audit Committee should ensure that the wider Council is aware 
of the breadth and extent of the work completed by the Committee on its behalf.   
 
This draft report contains the information that is proposed to be presented to Council, so that it 
can be assured that the Audit Committee is acting appropriately on its behalf. 
 
This report was presented to the previous meeting and has been updated with the Chair’s 
amendments. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Audit Committee reviews and approves the Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 
for 2023/24 and/ or suggests any amendments that should be made, where necessary, 
before the report is presented to Council. 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE  
2023/24 
 
 

Report Distribution 

 Audit Committee: 28th August 2024 

 Council: TBC 2024 
 

Page 11



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
20 November 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Mr John Chesshire  
Councillors Nick Denys, 
Tony Burles, 
Henry Higgins, and 
Philip Corthorne 
 
Officers Present:  
Richard Ennis – Corporate Director of Finance,  
Andrew Macleod– Chief Accountant 
Claire Baker – Head of Internal Audit and Risk Assurance,  
Alex Brown – Head of Counter Fraud, and  
Ryan Dell – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Stephen Reid, Ernst & Young 
Mark Rutter, Ernst & Young (virtual) 
 

114.     ELECTION OF CHAIR  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting by asking if there were any 
nominations for Chair of the Committee.  
 
Members nominated, seconded and appointed John Chesshire as Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee appointed John Chesshire as Chair of the 
Committee 
 

115.     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 The Chair asked if there were any nominations for Vice-Chair of the Committee.  
 
Members nominated, seconded and appointed Councillor Nick Denys as Vice-Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee appointed Councillor Nick Denys as Vice-
Chair of the Committee 
 

116.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor June Nelson. 
 

117.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 None. 



  

 

 

118.     TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

119.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 AUGUST 2024  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

120.     EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE TO FOLLOW  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the external audit item, noting that Members were asked to approve 
the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, the Audit Completion Report, and the Hillingdon 
Pension Fund Final Audit Results for 2022/23.  
 
EY had provided an Audit Completion report in respect of the 2022/23 accounts and 
explained that the 2022/23 financial statements consisted of the Council and Pension 
Fund accounts. The intention was to issue a disclaimer of opinion on these financial 
statements. Importantly, following approval of the financial statements by the 
Committee for 2022/23, EY would move to issue the opinion, likely to be next week. EY 
were waiting on the National Audit Office to conclude the whole government accounts, 
which was understood to happen this Friday. The Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government had announced that the statutory backstop date for publishing 
the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts was 13 December 2024. There were two 
amendments to the form of opinion, one was in relation to the new Code of Audit 
Practise that was recently issued by the National Audit Office, and the other 
amendment referenced a misstatement in relation to the disposal of schools. There 
were two schools which had been converted into academies in 2021/22 and should 
have been derecognised at that point. They were not and so they were incorrectly 
contained within the 2022/23 financial statements. Management would adjust them as 
part of the 2023/24 financial statements. 
 
There was a backstop date for the 2023/24 accounts of 28 February 2025. The 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts was published towards the end of June and the audit 
was ongoing and expected to be completed by the backstop date. The intention was to 
bring an audit results report to the next Committee meeting in February 2025. This 
would allow Members to consider the 2023/24 accounts and approve those financial 
statements in advance of the backstop date. Following approval of those accounts, EY 
would issue their opinion which would again be a disclaimed opinion because the 
opening balances would be disclaimed. To provide assurance over the closing 
balances within the 2023/24 financial statements, EY noted that they planned to bring 
an audit plan for 2024/25 to a subsequent Committee meeting. This would also contain 
details for the schedule for building back assurance over the next few years to build 
towards a clean audit opinion. Members asked if there were any particular areas of 
disagreement between the Council and EY, and EY noted that there were no 
disagreements that they needed to bring to the Committee’s attention. It was noted that 
the authority had experienced some challenges with changes in key officers. 
 
Members asked about any consequences of receiving a disclaimer of opinion. EY 
noted that there would be approximately 450 disclaimers across local government as 
part of the reset process. Hillingdon would not be alone in this. The Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, the Financial Reporting Council and the National 



  

 

Audit Office had worked together on this process. EY reiterated that where an authority 
was subject to a disclaimer as part of the reset, it was not anticipated to reflect badly on 
the authority.  
 
Members asked what the PWLB was. Officers advised that this was the Public Works 
Loans Board. This was where the Council obtained most of its borrowing to fund the 
capital programme.  
 
Members asked about the decarbonisation scheme grant amount received. Officers 
confirmed this was £13.75 million.  
 
Members inquired about the school expansion programme and officers noted that this 
related to projects to increase SEND places. 
 
Members asked about how the increase in value of property, plant and equipment was 
arrived at. Officers noted that the figures were largely driven by valuations. EY clarified 
this may be a question around different financial years. For the 2022/23 financial 
statements, audit work on valuations had not taken place so there was no audit query 
on the valuations at the date presented in the financial statements. Members clarified 
that their question concerned the increase in value. Officers suggested that they could 
provide additional information on this to show where the increase had come from if 
required. A lot of technical work went into valuations and it was not an exact science. 
 
Members noted that a process had been followed, and that although ideally the Council 
would not be in this position, Members were minded to approve the accounts. 
 
The Committee approved the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. The next meeting would 
focus on the 2023/24 audit results.  
 
Members inquired about the relationship between the audit process and the new 
government department overseeing local government performance. EY explained that 
the performance division was somewhat separate but may use audit results for risk 
assessment purposes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee: 
 

1. Agreed the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts and Audit Completion Report, 
and the Hillingdon Pension Fund Final Audit Results Report 2022/23; and 

 
2. Noted progress with the external audit of the 2023/24 Statement of 

Accounts 
 

121.     AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2023/24.  
 
This report had been brought to the previous meeting, and Members requested that it 
be brought back to the current meeting so seek the Chair’s comments, given that he 
was absent from the previous meeting.  
 
Officers noted that this report summarised the work of the Audit Committee for 
2023/24.  
 



  

 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee reviewed and approved the Draft Audit 
Committee Annual Report for 2023/24 
 

122.     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 24-25 Q2  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Officers introduced the Internal Audit progress report for Q2.  
 
Six reviews had been completed to the final report stage since the previous meeting. 
Five additional reports were currently out in draft.  
 
Of the six completed reviews, two were advisory, three had limited assurance, and one 
had no assurance.  
 
The advisory reviews included: 

 The first stage of A two-stage audit with findings to be included in the second 
stage 

 A review of a recently changed area within the Council’s structure to identify 
areas of improvement.  

 
The limited assurance reviews included: 

 A thematic schools audit which focused on the use of SEND funding in schools. 
There was insufficient evidence to fully verify that funding had been spent in line 
with national guidance. 

 Section 202 and 204 Appeals which examined the appeals process for housing 
eligibility decisions. Findings related to timeliness of appeals, documentation, 
and feedback processes. 

 Overtime, expenses, and mileage – this was a joint review with Counter Fraud, 
identifying control weaknesses in policies, approval processes, and evidence for 
claims. 

 
The No assurance review related to asset management. This review was requested by 
the Director as it was a known area of improvement, highlighting insufficient 
governance controls, policies and no centralised asset management system. This 
meant that different services had different records of what assets the Council held, in 
particular where things were purchased or disposed of. 
 
Officers noted that several changes had been made to the audit plan due to ongoing 
transformations and external reviews. Some audits were postponed to 2025/26, and 
others were removed to avoid duplication. The plan remained flexible, with meetings 
scheduled in December to refresh the plan and address emerging risks. Officers 
highlighted that there had been a planned review of post-Oracle implementation. This 
has been removed as there was an external review happening instead.  
 
Officers were due to have meetings with CMT in December to start planning for next 
year and to look at remaining audits for this year to pick up any emerging risks. 
 
Members inquired about the insufficient evidence in the thematic schools audit. Officers 
noted that within their report they included recommendations and outlines for what 
schools should include and record. This included information going to the Schools’ 
Forum; making sure that provision maps were clearly specifying exactly what they were 
claiming, and that this was in line with the national guidance; and making sure that the 
schools were retaining evidence. 
 



  

 

Members asked about the decision-making process for what was included in the audit 
plan. Officers noted that it was up to the Head of Internal Audit to decide what was 
included in the plan. This took into consideration the risk register; any external 
information; engagement with other teams; discussion with CMT; any new legislation; 
and referrals from the Audit Committee. 
 
Members asked about the tools available for smaller-scale investigations. Officers 
noted that it was flexible as to whether to do a high level or smaller scale audit.  
 
Members asked about uninspected B&Bs and the status of inspections. Officers noted 
that this was a known area, and it was unsurprising for it to be no assurance. This 
involved looking at procurement of B&Bs and looking at their documentation such as 
safety certificates. A lot of the issue was around documentation being stored and 
record keeping such as those relating to temporary accommodation placements.  
 
Members discussed the challenges of planning audit work amidst ongoing changes 
and suggested breaking the annual plan into halves for better flexibility. Officers noted 
that while the plan was annual, the tracker was continuous. A lot of things were 
planned up until Q3 of next year’s plan. 
 
Members noted some difficulty in keeping track of what had been agreed at the start of 
the year, noting that in April there were 43 pieces of audit work noted, and currently 
there were 34, suggesting that there was an apparent decrease in the amount of work 
in the plan. Officers advised that a lot of things had been moved into next year because 
of some of the transformational change. Although there was a smaller number of 
audits, lots of these went into a lot more detail because of the changes and 
transformation, and so things were taking longer. No assurance reports took longer 
than substantial assurance reports.  
 
Members asked if there were any areas of concern. Officers noted that there were 
none.  
 
The Chair noted that the KPIs were looking good.  
 
Members asked about staffing, and if there were any vacancies or any issues. Officers 
noted that there were no vacancies, but there was one person currently on sick leave. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the IA progress since the last 
Committee meeting 
 

123.     RISK MANAGEMENT & STRATEGIC RISK REPORT 24-25 Q2  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Officers introduced the Risk Management & Strategic Risk reports for Q2.  
 
The number of new risks added to the system had slowed, which was expected after 
the initial push in Q1. Despite the slowdown, progress had been made and the number 
of unscored risks had reduced from 116 to 90. Unscored risks were initially added 
without scores to compel relevant services areas to assess and score them. Having 90 
unscored risks at the end of Q2 was not ideal.  
 
Since the end of Q2, there had been a change in the structure of different teams in 
various directorates, which had been updated in the new risk management system. 
This would lead to change at Q3 as services with more risks have moved to different 



  

 

directorates. There are 11 new risks on the register related to statutory service 
provision, primarily due to one service reviewing its risk register and adding new risks. 
One new red risk related to lone working devices had been identified, with an action 
plan in place to address it. There were 46 risks overdue for review, and 138 risks 
without actions which represented 61% of all risks on the register that did not have an 
action.  
 
In relation to the Corporate Risk Register (red rates risks), there were two new risks 
added and four removed. Additional information was included under Section 3 of the 
report.  
 
The Strategic Risk Register was also attached to the report, and there were no 
significant changes.  
 
Also attached to the report was the draft Risk Management Policy, which was due to go 
to Cabinet in January for approval.  
 
Members asked if Directors could update the Committee as to why there were a high 
level of unscored risks/ risks without actions. Officers noted that they could ask 
directors to explain in writing, which may help in prompting the update of risk registers. 
Officers highlighted the ongoing changes and transformation within the organisation 
and asked if this had had an impact on the updating of risk registers, such as with of 
staff changes and other priorities taking precedence. Officers acknowledged that 
changes and transformations had taken priority but emphasised the importance of 
updating risk registers. Officers further highlighted the importance of embedding risk 
management into the organisation, and that the organisation was currently on a journey 
towards this. Officers further noted that the risk appetite should be set by Cabinet, not 
the management team. Members asked about a proposed timeframe for asking 
Directors to update the Committee. Officers noted that they usually took an extract of 
data at the end of Q3, which was the end of December, though it was already part way 
through the current quarter. It was suggested that officers pull an extract at the end of 
December, which would leave time to receive an update before the next Audit 
Committee meeting in February.  The Chair further emphasised the need for effective 
risk management, especially during times of transformation. It was agreed that 
February would be a reasonable deadline, but flexibility was suggested to 
accommodate the organisation's ongoing development and governance improvements. 
 
Members asked for clarity on the 90 unscored risks, and officers advised that these 
risks needed to be assessed for their likelihood and impact. For example, a risk that 
had a very large impact (over £5 million) and was very likely to happen would be 
scored as A1. If there were strong controls and the risk was very unlikely to happy, it 
may be scored F4. Because these risks were unscored, the likelihood and potential 
impact were unknown. Any ‘red’ risks went monthly to CMT, and ‘green’ risks were 
more service level.  
 
The Chair noted that the system was looking much better than what was in place 
before and the presentation of information was much clearer and more useful for 
Members. The Chair also acknowledged that the authority was on a journey of change.  
 
The Chair acknowledged that there was a difference between housekeeping and 
managing risk and while housekeeping could be delayed in the interest of managing 
risk, this could not go on forever. There was a need to build this into the routine of the 
way in which things were done. The Chair emphasised a strong message from the 



  

 

Committee that transformation and difficult change demonstrated the need for effective 
risk management. The Chair reiterated that whilst they tolerated some things not being 
as up to date as they should be at times, this could not last.  
 
The Chair noted some concern the risks not reviewed and actions not taken and 
stressed the importance of making risk management a routine part of governance. 
There was work to be done here, good risk management was needed when times were 
difficult.  
 
It was proposed to invite the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Transformation to 
the next meeting to provide an update on risks around transformation, and around 
digital transformation, and how these risks were being managed. Members agreed to 
request updates at the next meeting in February, emphasising the importance of risk 
management.  
 
The Chair noted that he was happy with the draft Risk Management Policy.  
 
The Chair referred to the use of external contractors and suggested a preference for 
more emphasis on the use of internal resources rather than external.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the reports and provided feedback 
on the content and level of assurance received 
 

124.     COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 24-25 Q2  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Officers introduced the Counter Fraud progress report for Q2. 
 
The team had achieved £2.9 million in savings in Q2 across housing, social care, and 
revenues, bringing the year-to-date total to £6.2 million. 
 
In housing, 32 properties were recovered due to tenancy fraud, bringing the total to 62 
for the year. Additionally, 14 emergency accommodation units were closed due to non-
occupation.  
 
In social care, financial assessments had identified 8 cases of undisclosed assets, 
resulting in loss prevention savings of £205,000.  
 
This week was International Fraud Awareness Week, and various initiatives had been 
launched to promote awareness among residents and internally. Activities included 
press releases, social media posts, internal communications, and a fraud awareness 
program with adult social care to discuss social care fraud risks.  
 
Future plans included sustaining current performance levels and starting the planning 
process for the next year.  
 
Members praised the team’s efforts and asked about potential areas for future savings. 
Officers explained the ongoing collaboration and the focus on fraud awareness and 
proactive fraud detection in adult social care. Officers noted the close collaboration 
between teams, emphasising the importance of a joined-up approach to risk 
management and fraud detection. The team was focusing on potential fraud and 
financial risks in adult social care, with a consultancy piece currently underway to 
assess fraud risks across commissioned care and direct payments.  
 



  

 

Members commended the team for their work on the blue badge amnesty and asked 
about the enforcement process. Officers clarified that the enforcement process 
involved both the internal Parking Enforcement team and the Counter Fraud team.  
 
Members asked about the recruitment of a new Counter Fraud Lead Investigator, and 
about the team’s resources. Officers confirmed that the lead post had been recently 
approved and would focus on tenancy fraud recovery. On resourcing, officers noted 
that they were in a good position.  
 
Members asked about small business rate relief and the inspection process for 
discounts and exemptions. Officers explained that inspectors performed necessary 
visits for any discounts, exemptions, or reliefs. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the progress made and the importance of sustaining 
performance levels, and the Chair acknowledged the excellent work of the team. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee: 
 

1. Noted the Counter Fraud Progress Report for 2024/25 Quarter 2; and 
 

2. Suggested ay comments/ amendments 
 

125.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 Officers highlighted the planned upcoming training session, with the dates to be 
confirmed.  
 
On recruitment of a new independent Chair, officers noted that the shortlisting process 
had narrowed down to three final candidates to be interviewed. A date to hold the 
interviews was to be confirmed. Members requested relevant information in advance 
and requested the current Chair’s input. Members further suggested a pre-meet with 
the current Chair to help shape the process. The Chair noted that they would be happy 
to take part. Furthermore, highlighting that the next Committee meeting was in 
February, Members noted that they would not want to rush the recruitment process.  
 
Officers suggested replacing the Q4 Counter Fraud report in May by bringing the 
Counter Fraud Annual Report in May instead of August. This meant that the Committee 
would receive the Annual Report at the end of the Quarter rather than waiting until 
August. This was approved by Members.  
 
Members and officers thanked the Chair, on behalf of the Council, for his seven years 
of service to Hillingdon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee:  
  

1. Noted the dates for Audit Committee meetings;  
 

2. Agreed to replacing the Q4 Counter Fraud update with an earlier Annual 
Report; and 
 

3. Would invite the Chief Operating Officer and Director of Transformation to 
the next meeting to provide an update on risks around transformation, and 
around digital transformation, and how these risks were being managed. 



  

 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at Time Not Specified, closed at Time Not Specified. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services at democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 


